
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 16th August, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website
[...]
OMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

MONITORING REPORTS

8  CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF 30TH JUNE 2016    (Pages 9 - 48)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance summarising the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue financial position for the Authority for the 3 
months to the end of June 2016, attached. 



6

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

9  THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21    (Pages 49 - 
74)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance seeking to inform Cabinet of any major 
changes in the overall General Fund Capital Programme for the period 2016/17 to 
2020/21, highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported outturn 
position to Council in July 2016, attached. 

10  CHANGES TO THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) ( (Pages 
75 - 90)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking agreement to 
changes to the current operation of the Household Waste Recycling Centre, attached. 

11  ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND MAYBUSH ( (Pages 91 - 100)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for matters related to 
development of Woodside Lodge and 536-550 Wimpson Lane, attached.  

Monday, 8 August 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Minutes of Cabinet Meetings:

 19 July 2016
 20 July 2016

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

 

4. MAKE THE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17291)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To recommend to the Council that the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (Document 1 
in the Members’ room) is ‘made’ (adopted) as part of the Southampton 
Development Plan

(ii) To recommend that the Council note that by virtue of section 38(5) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, policy BAS5 of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Core Strategy policy CS5 insofar as it 
applies to the Bassett Neighbourhood Area and policy BAS13 of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Plan shall prevail over Local Plan Review policy CLT8 and to 
note the impact of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan on the existing 
development plan as set out in Appendix 1.

5. LICENSING PARTNERSHIP WITH EASTLEIGH BC 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17285)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) That the current Licensing Partnership between the Council and Eastleigh 
Borough Council (EBC) be extended to include all residual licensing functions 
undertaken by EBC including the transfer of any staff under TUPE.

(ii) That the Service Director; Legal and Governance be delegated authority to 
agree the terms and conditions of the transfer and take all actions required to 
implement this decision.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



- 4 -

6. HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2016-17 AND 2017-18 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17278)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To re-phase the capital budget for Renewing Communal Alarm Systems by 
bringing forward £1,071,000 in 2018/19 to 2016-17 (£250,000) and 2017-18 
(£821,000).

(ii) To note the reduction in required budget for the Copse Road Improvement work 
from £463,000 to £250,000 and the associated reduction of £213,000 in the 
level of Direct Revenue Financing required to fund the HRA Capital 
Programme.

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure 
of £12,471,000, phased as follows:
£3,509,000 in 2016/17 and
£8,962,000 in 2017/18, on schemes not exceeding £2,000,000.
Provision for these schemes exists within the HRA Capital Programme as 
detailed in the table below.

Safe Wind and Weathertight 2016/1
7

000s

2017/
18

000s

Total
000s

Chimneys 2 42 44
Refurbish Balconies 105 134 239
Renew Porch/Canopies 0 231 231
Copse Road Improvement (Block 
17-47)

250 0 250

Shop Walkway Roofing 477 0 477
Roofline Items 280 161 441
Downpipes at Redbridge Towers 350 0 350
Golden Grove/Ridding Close 
Balconies

171 0 171

Window Replacement 0 980 980
External Doors – Houses and 
Flats

0 577 577

Structural Works 0 900 900
Total for Safe, Wind and 
Weathertight

1,635 3,025 4,660

Warm and Energy Efficient
Communal Building Services 76 158 234
Communal Doors 229 0 229

Page 4



- 5 -

Communal Heating Systems 35 35 70
Total for Warm and Energy 
Efficient

340 193 533

Modern Facilities
Programme Fees 0 665 665
Tenant Alterations 0 100 100
Electrical Systems 0 2,000 2,000
Housing Refurbishment 
Programme

0 1,351 1,351

Total for Modern Facilities 0 4,116 4,116

Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities

2016/1
7

000s

2017/
18

000s

Total
000s

Windows – Communal 28 67 95
Communal Kitchens 56 20 76
Dry Riser Replacement 
Programme

54 54 108

Communal Central Fan 
Replacement Programme

33 33 66

Communal Central Water Pump 
Replacement Programme

40 40 80

Communal Area Works 266 130 396
SHAP (Supported Housing Asset 
Programme)

580 463 1,043

Replace Roller Shutter Doors 45 0 45
Renew Communal Systems 
(Alarms)

250 821 1,071

Communal Shed and Storage 182 0 182
Total for Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities

1,534 1,628 3,162

Total for all areas: 3,509 8,962 12,471

Page 5



- 6 -

7. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-2025 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17403)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed to consider and approve the Southampton City Council Housing 
Strategy 2016-2025 (Appendix 1).

8. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17502)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
recommend to Council:

(i) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be further updated for the 
November budget report to Cabinet.

(ii) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report.
(iii) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in 

paragraphs 7 to 10.
(iv)To note the required change to Treasury Management indicators as set out in 

paragraphs 32 to 39.
(v) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer to action all budget

changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into the General 
Fund Estimates.

(iv) Delegate authority to the S151 Officer following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations in 
this report.

Page 6



- 7 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

 

9. COMBINED AUTHORITY 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17422)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having complied with 
paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed 
to:

(i) Note the report;
(ii) Endorse the findings of the Solent Governance Review and its conclusion that in 

principle a Mayoral Combined Authority is in the best interests of 
Southampton;

(iii) Approve, in draft, the Solent Combined Authority Governance Scheme for 
consultation; and

(iv)Delegate to the Chief Executive any actions necessary to fulfil the resolutions in 
this report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 30 JUNE 2016
DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Poynter Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
Chief Financial 
Officer:

Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the three months to the end of June 
2016, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Fund
It is recommended that Cabinet:
i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at Qtr. 

1, which is a forecast over spend at year end of £5.13M against the 
working budget, as outlined in paragraph 4.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £8.70M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the 
overspend position as described in paragraph 7 and Appendix 2.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund 
Statement attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account
It is recommended that Cabinet:

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at 
Qtr. 1. There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.62M against 
the working budget as outlined in paragraphs 20 and 21 and in 
Appendix 6.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 

the Council’s resources.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Service Directors and Service Leads and Managers have been consulted in preparing the 

reasons for variations contained in the appendices.
Financial Summary

4. Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and shows that 
the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an overspend of £5.13M, as shown 
below:
Table 1 Summary Forecast Outturn Position

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance

£M

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance

%

Baseline Portfolio Total 8.70 A 5.14
Capital Asset Management 3.57 F

Net Total General Fund 5.13 A 3.03

5. As shown in Table 1, the forecast portfolio revenue outturn on net controllable spend for 
the end of the year compared to the working budget is an over spend of £8.70M. This  is 
analysed below:
Table 2 Portfolio Forecast Outturn Pos
[...]
F CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of any major changes in the overall 
General Fund Capital Programme for the period of 2016/17 to 2020/21, highlighting 
the changes in the programme since the last reported outturn position to Council in 
July 2016.
The net result of the changes since the previous report is that the current overall 
programme has decreased by £0.35M.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme 2016/17 to 

2020/21, which totals £145.42M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the 
associated use of resources.

(ii) To note that £0.28M has been added to the overall programme, with 
approval to spend, under delegated powers (£0.26M 2016/17 and 
£0.02M 2017/18). These additions are detailed in paragraph 6 and 
Appendix 2.

(iii) To note that £0.63M has been removed from the overall programme, 
as detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iv) To note that £0.01M has been rephased from 2017/18 to 2016/17 
within the Transport portfolio, as detailed in paragraph 11 and 
Appendix 3.

(v) To note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.

(vi) To note the changes to the programme, as summarised in Appendix 2 
and described in detail in Appendix 3.

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Sue.Poynter@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


(vii) To note that the forecast position at Quarter 1 is £121.18M, resulting in 
a potential underspend of £24.24M, as detailed in paragraph 13 and 
Appendix 4.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Capital Programme is now reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with 

the Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council 
Capital Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and 
Council for approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and to approve additions and changes to the programme. There are 
currently no additions to the programme, therefore this paper is for information 
only.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken within the resource 

constraints imposed on it.  No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified.  Alternative options for new capital spending 
are considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of the funding 
available and the overall financial position.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. The General Fund Capital Programme update summarises additions to the 
capital programme since the last approved programme set in the Outturn report in 
July 2016.  Each addition to the capital programme has been subject to the 
relevant consultation process which now reflects the role played by Council 
Capital Board. The content of this report has been subject to consultation with 
Finance Officers from each portfolio.
THE FORWARD CAPITAL PROGRAMME

4. Table 1 below shows a comparison of the latest approved capital expenditure for 
the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 compared to the previously reported programme.

Table 1 – Programme Comparison
2016/17

£M
2017/18

£M
2018/19

£M
2019/20

£M
2020/21

£M
Total
£M

Latest 
Programme    129.97          13.91         1.44        0.10       0.00 145.42

Previous 
Programme  130.33 13.90 1.44 0.10 0.00 145.77

Variance (0.36) 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.35)

5. The above table shows that the General Fund Capital Programme has decreased 
by £0.35M. Appendix 1 provides details of each portfolios latest programme and 

Page 50



the financing of that programme.
6. There was an overall decrease of £0.63M which is offset by an increase of 

£0.28M relating to additions to the programme approved under delegated 
powers, £0.26M in 2016/17 and £0.02M in 2017/18. These changes are detailed 
in Appendix 3.

7. Within the Transport portfolio programme there was also rephasi
[...]
n overall 
variance:

Table 3 – Overall Programme Forecast Variance
Latest 

Programme
Forecast 

Programme
Forecast 
Variance

£M £M £M

Communities, Culture & Leisure 1.21 1.25 0.04
Leaders 82.38 58.16 (24.22)
Transport 19.45 19.39 (0.06)

Total Forecast (Under)/Overspend 103.04 78.80 (24.24)

CAPITAL RESOURCES
14. The resources which can be used to fund the capital programme are as follows:

 Council Resources - Borrowing
 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of HRA assets
 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of General Fund 

assets
 Contributions from third parties
 Central Government Grants and from other bodies 
 Direct Revenue Financing (DRF)

15. Capital Receipts from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties are passed to the 
General Fund capital programme to support the Private Sector Housing schemes 
within the Housing & Sustainability Portfolio.
CHANGES IN AVAILABLE RESOURCES

16. The additional spending within the Capital programme must be met from 
additional sources of finance.  Table 4 shows the resource changes that have 
taken place.

Table 4 – Changes in Resource Requirements
£M

Council Resources (1.07)
Contributions 0.65
Capital Grants 0.07
Total Change in Available Resources (0.35)

Page 52



17. It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.  The majority 
of these grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are unringfenced. 
However in 2016/17 these grants have been passported to these areas. 

18. It can be seen that the decrease in resources primarily relate to council 
resources. The decrease in the finance portfolio programme (£0.50M) along with 
updated funding requirements in the Housing & Sustainability portfolio 
programme (£0.45M) contributed this.

19. Table 5 shows the current level of available resources.

Table 5 – Available Capital Funding

Resource
Balance 
B/Fwd

Received 
to Date 
2016/1
[...]
sposal costs.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To reduce opening hours at the HWRC by two hours per day in the 
winter and Monday – Friday in the summer and by one hour per day 
on Saturday and Sunday in the summer.  To close the HWRC, one 
day per week on a Thursday each week.  Revised opening times 
would be 11am – 6pm, Monday – Friday and 10am – 6pm, 
Saturday and Sunday in the Summer and 11am – 4pm in the 
Winter, starting from 1 January 2017;

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director – Transactions 
and Universal Service, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport and the Service Director, 
Legal & Governance, to implement all of the necessary operational 
and contractual changes and other actions for the 
recommendations to take effect. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To realise savings from the cost of running the HWRC service.
2. To ensure there is consistency as far as is reasonably possible with regard to 

future service changes with Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth City 
Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. A range of options were consulted on during the HWRC consultation as set 

out in the HWRC consultation document, some of which were rejected. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4.
Public consultation was undertaken in 2016 by SCC and members of the 
public were asked their views on how they think savings can best be made in 
the cost of running Southampton’s HWRC.  The analysis of this is covered in 
this report and Appendix 1. 

5. Under the Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act and Section 51 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Southampton City Council has a legal 
duty to provide residents of its area with a free household (including bulky) 
waste disposal route through an HWRC. The HWRC must be reasonably 
accessible and available at reasonable times for residents to deposit their 
bulky waste, including a period of time on a Saturd
[...]
 are less busy than the middle part of the day.

Page 77



Figure 1

17. A number of respondents also commented about the option of closing 
Southampton HWRC for a period of time. 58% of respondents preferred later 
opening times with later closing times.  Data collected from the Southampton 
HWRC (see Figure 2 below) showing average number of visits per hour 
shows that Tuesday to Friday are the least busy days of the week with 
Monday, Saturday and Sunday the busiest days. 

Figure 2

18. Regarding the option of charging for using the HWRC, 71% of Southampton 
respondents did not support this change.

19. It is proposed that the HWRC at City Depot & Recycling Park reduces it 
opening hours by 2 hours per day in the winter, by 2 hours per day Monday – 
Friday in the summer and by one hour per day Saturday and Sunday in the 
summer.  To also close one day per week on a Thursday each week, which 
will produce savings of approximately £51,300 per annum. The table below 
sets out opening times for the winter/summer: 

Page 78



Day
Current 
winter 
hours

Proposed 
winter hours

Current 
summer hours

Proposed 
summer 

hours
Monday 9 – 4pm 11 – 4pm 9 – 6pm 11 – 6pm
Tuesday 9 – 4pm 11 – 4pm 9 – 6pm 11 – 6pm

Wednesday 9 – 4pm 11 – 4pm 9 – 6pm 11 – 6pm
Thursday 9 – 4pm Close 9 – 6pm Close

Friday 9 – 4pm 11 – 4pm 9 – 6pm 11 – 6pm
Saturday 9 – 4pm 11 – 4pm 9 – 6pm 10 – 6pm
Sunday 9 – 4pm 11 – 4pm 9 – 6pm 10 – 6pm

It is intended to monitor the impact of the above changes. 
20. Implementation of the recommended option to reduce opening hours and 

close the HWRC one day a week, will require adequate time for 
communication, but should be delivered as soon as practically possible.  
This would commence 1 January 2017. 

21. Fly-tipping was raised as a concern as part of the consultation.  Incidents will 
be monitored. 

22. It is noted that Hampshire County Council (HCC) are recommending, that a 
system of cross-border charging is introduced of £2 per visit for non-
Hamp
[...]
e affected by 
their activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all 
and meet different people’s needs.  The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact 
Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact 
assessment to comply with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable 
the council to better understand the potential impact of the budget proposals and 
consider mitigating action. 

Name or Brief 
Description of 
Proposal

Household Waste Recycling Centre - Service Efficiencies

Brief Service 
Profile 
(including 
number of 
customers)

Household Waste Recycling Centre providing waste 

disposal and recycling facilities for the 249,500 residents 

of Southampton. 

Summary of 
Impact and 
Issues

No impacts expected

Potential 
Positive Impacts

Efficiency savings

Responsible  
Service Manager

Gale Williams

Date 19 July 2016 

Approved by 
Senior Manager
Signature
Date

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment

Page 89

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



Potential Impact

Impact 
Assessment Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 

Mitigating Actions

Age None

Disability None

Gender 
Reassignment

None

Marriage and 
Civil 

Partnership
None

Pregnancy 
and Maternity

None

Race None

Religion or 
Belief

None

Sex None

Sexual 
Orientation

None

Community 
Safety

None

Poverty None

Other 
Significant 

Impacts
None

Page 2 of 2

Page 90



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND 

MAYBUSH
DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2016
REPORT OF: THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Fiona Astin Tel: 023 8091 7646

E-mail:      fiona.astin@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail:      mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks formal approval in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules for 
further expenditure to progress a new housing with care scheme at Woodside Lodge, 
Wimpson Lane, together with a new block of age-restricted general needs flats (over 
the age of 55). The redevelopment of this as an extra care housing scheme will 
contribute to the Council’s strategic housing objectives by providing new affordable 
housing, including the Council’s wider public health and adult social care priorities 
around the provision of housing and care for older people.

The proposals are consistent with the principles set out in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan approved by Council on 10/02/16 but would require an 
addition to the Capital Programme under the HRA self-financing regime that was 
agreed at Council in February 2013.
RECOMMENDATION:
CABINET:

(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, 
additional expenditure of £850,000 to carry out the necessary design 
development to submit a detailed planning application for a new 
build scheme and tender the works contract for Woodside Lodge and 
536-550 Wimpson Lane.  Provision for this exists within the Estate 
Regeneration & New Build section of the HRA Capital Programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. On 18th November 2015, Cabinet approved, in principle, to develop both 

Woodside Lodge and the adjacent site at 536 – 550 Wimpson Lane.  All 
buildings (other than the slab) have since been demolished.    

2. It was noted that the Integrated Commissioning Unit had identified that 
demand for specialist and older persons housing will continue to grow due to 
demographic factors and a modern scheme where care and support can be 
efficiently provided to a larger number of residents with multiple care and Page 91

Agenda Item 11



support needs will help provide a cost effective alternative to high cost 
residential care provision, support independence and help to deliver improved 
health and social care outcomes.

3. It was also noted that there is also a continued need for smaller general 
needs accommodation which combined with specialist and 
[...]
thin the individual units. 
 Provision of bariatric flats.

What the community dislike about the proposals

 Not convinced there is enough parking, suggest lose some of the green area for 
parking.

 Concerns over the height and whether it is over powering, especially four storey 
element. 

 Pedestrian crossing for the home 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



 Trees – number to be felled.  If any trees are felled, there is a two for one 
replacement policy. 

General concerns regarding the area:
 Concern over the width of the pavement for mobility scooters in Wimpson Lane.
 Parking in the area is very bad. 
 Review road system of Wimpson Lane to 20 mph.
 Only one bus route, bus stops to be re-routed.  Concern over disabled people having 

to walk too far to access buses.
 Traffic crossing or controlled lights at Romsey Road/Wimpson Lane – needs to be 

looked at for safe access to buses and shops. 
 Dropped kerbs.

5. Conclusion

Overall the feedback is positive with general concerns regarding the traffic management and 
parking within the area as a whole rather than this specific scheme.   The idea of individual 
apartments within a housing with care scheme was supported and residents recognised the 
need for this type of scheme. 

The layout and appearance of the general needs apartments was supported as this remains 
in the original site footprint and provides on site parking. 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	Minutes 19 July 2016
	Minutes 20 July 2016

	8 Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring For The Period To The End of 30th June 2016
	Appendix 1 - Forecast Revenue Position Qtr 1
	Appendix 2 - Portfolio Summaries
	Appendix 3 - Savings Position 2016/17
	Appendix 4 - Health Indicators
	Appendix 5 - Treasury Management Qtr 1
	Appendix 6 - HRA Qtr 1
	Appendix 7 - Collection Fund Qtr 1

	9 THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Changes to the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	ESIA

	11 Estate Regeneration in Millbrook and Maybush
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor 

10. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF 30TH JUNE 2016 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at Qtr. 1, which 
is a forecast over spend at year end of £5.13M against the working budget, as 
outlined in paragraph 4.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £8.70M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraph 7 and Appendix 2.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account

viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at Qtr. 1. There 
is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.62M against the working budget as 
outlined in paragraphs 20 and 21 and in Appendix 6.



- 9 -

11. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17554)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2020/21, which 
totals £145.42M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of 
resources.

(ii) To note that £0.28M has been added to the overall programme, with approval to 
spend, under delegated powers (£0.26M 2016/17 and £0.02M 2017/18). These 
additions are detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iii) To note that £0.63M has been removed from the overall programme, as detailed 
in paragraph 6 and Appendix 2.

(iv) To note that £0.01M has been rephased from 2017/18 to 2016/17 within the 
Transport portfolio, as detailed in paragraph 11 and Appendix 3.

(v) To note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on prudent 
assumptions of future Government Grants to be received.

(vi) To note the changes to the programme, as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3.

(vii) To note that the forecast position at Quarter 1 is £121.18M, resulting in a 
potential underspend of £24.24M, as detailed in paragraph 13 and Appendix 4.

12. CHANGES TO THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17424)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To reduce opening hours at the HWRC by two hours per day in the winter and 
Monday – Friday in the summer and by one hour per day on Saturday and 
Sunday in the summer.  To close the HWRC, one day per week on a Thursday 
each week.  Revised opening times would be 11am – 6pm, Monday – Friday and 
10am – 6pm, Saturday and Sunday in the Summer and 11am – 4pm in the 
Winter, starting from 1 January 2017;

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Service, following consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport and the Service Director, Legal & Governance, to implement all of the 
necessary operational and contractual changes and other actions for the 
recommendations to take effect. 



- 10 -

13. ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND MAYBUSH 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17452)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, additional expenditure of 
£850,000 to carry out the necessary design development to submit a detailed planning 
application for a new build scheme and tender the works contract for Woodside Lodge 
and 536-550 Wimpson Lane.  Provision for this exists within the Estate Regeneration & 
New Build section of the HRA Capital Programme.


